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  Six months ended March 31,  Three months ended March 31, 

  2024  2023 
 

2024  2023 

Revenue                       784,168                         644,173                     481,244                         395,683  

Cost of sales 
                     (328,140)                      (255,403)                   (210,084)                      (160,233) 

Gross profit                       456,028                         388,770                      271,160                        235,450  

Operating expenses         

Selling and distribution expenses                     (216,639)                      (172,867)                   (113,155)                        (86,748) 

General administration expenses                       (54,377)                        (54,524)                     (19,986)                        (32,391) 

Foreign exchange gain (loss)                        (17,138)                        (47,754)                       (5,483)                        (16,924) 

Other income (expense), net                              206                            3,945                             (25)                           3,945  

Profit (loss) from operations                       168,080                         117,570                     132,511                         103,332  

Finance cost, net                        (63,439)                        (54,664)                     (27,389)                        (29,566) 

Profit (loss) before tax                        104,641                           62,906                     105,122                           73,766  

Income tax expense                        (40,144)                        (22,699)                     (33,470)                        (24,373) 

Net profit (loss)                         64,497                           40,207                       71,652                           49,393  

         

Earnings per share         

Basic                             0.34                              0.22                           0.38                              0.27  

Diluted                             0.34                              0.22                           0.38                              0.27  

Shares                187,370,399                 182,721,369              187,825,592                 182,721,369  

 
  



 

  March 31,  September 30, 

  2024   2023 

Assets     
Non-current assets     

Goodwill                    1,576,895                     1,593,917  

Intangible assets (other than goodwill)                    1,676,609                     1,705,736  

Property, plant and equipment                       303,871                        286,053  

Right-of-use assets                       164,121                        122,984  

Other assets                         50,621                          38,234  

Total non-current assets                    3,772,117                      3,746,924  

Current assets     
Inventories                       650,963                        595,092  

Right to return assets                           1,395                            1,132  

Trade and other receivables                       200,206                          91,764  

Current tax assets                           9,734                          10,361  

Other current assets                         37,650                          37,789  

Cash and cash equivalents                       175,728                        344,408  

Total current assets                    1,075,676                      1,080,546  

Total assets                    4,847,793                      4,827,470  

Shareholders' equity and liabilities     

Shareholders' equity                    2,554,102                      2,400,589  

Non-current liabilities     
Loans and borrowings                    1,298,763                     1,815,695  

Tax receivable agreement liability                        345,302                                  -    

Lease liabilities                       139,203                        103,049  

Provisions for employee benefits                           2,923                            2,716  

Other provisions                           2,088                            2,074  

Deferred tax liabilities                       112,252                        109,794  

Deferred income                         13,477                          10,634  

Other liabilities                           4,927                            4,338  

Total non-current liabilities                    1,918,935                      2,048,300  

Current liabilities     
Loans and borrowings                         29,105                          37,343  

Lease liabilities                         34,136                          27,010  

Trade and other payables                       121,323                        123,012  

Accrued liabilities                         30,489                          38,645  

Other financial liabilities                           4,542                            7,085  

Other provisions                         21,320                          36,495  

Contract liabilities                           9,878                            7,018  

Tax liabilities                       108,627                          83,332  

Deferred income                                 -                              2,680  

Other current liabilities                         15,336                          15,961  

Total current liabilities                       374,756                         378,581  

Total liabilities                    2,293,691                      2,426,881  

Total shareholders' equity and liabilities                    4,847,793                      4,827,470  



 

  Six months ended March 31, 

Cash flows from operating activities  2024   2023 

Net income (loss)                          64,497                           40,207  

Adjustments to reconcile net profit (loss) to net cash flows from operating activities 

Depreciation and amortization                         47,384                          40,574  

Change in expected credit loss                             (128)                           1,056  

Finance cost, net                         63,438                          54,664  

Net exchange differences                         17,138                          48,255  

Non-cash operating items                           2,394                            3,380  

Income tax expense                         40,144                          22,699  

Income tax paid                        (10,153)                              922  

MIP personal income tax paid                        (11,426)                                 -    

Changes in Working capital:     
 - Inventories                        (65,902)                        (89,079) 

 - Right to return assets                             (278)                           1,162  

 - Trade and other receivables                      (109,140)                      (111,436) 

 - Trade and other payables                                21                           (3,649) 

 - Accrued liabilities                          (7,809)                           8,137  

 - Other current financial liabilities                              863                           (8,566) 

 - Other current provision                        (14,982)                          (6,934) 

 - Contract liabilities                           2,874                            2,096  

 - Prepayments                          (8,231)                                 -    

 - Other                          (6,094)                              593  

Net cash flows provided by operating activities                            4,611                             4,080  

Cash flows from investing activities     
Interest received                           2,164                                  -    

Purchases of property, plant and equipment                         (34,931)                        (50,297) 

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment                                 -                                 556  

Purchases of intangible assets                          (2,303)                             (728) 

Receipt of government grant                           8,739                                  -    

Net cash flows (used in) investing activities                         (26,331)                         (50,469) 

Cash flows from financing activities     
IPO Proceeds, net of transaction costs                       449,214                                  -    

Repayment of loans and borrowings                      (525,278)                          (3,844) 

Interest paid                         (49,453)                        (58,632) 

Payments of lease liabilities                        (16,656)                        (13,664) 

Interest portion of lease liabilities                          (3,928)                          (2,364) 

Net cash flows (used in) financing activities                       (146,101)                         (78,504) 

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents                       (167,821)                       (124,893) 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period                        344,408                        307,078  

Net foreign exchange difference                              (859)                        (10,522) 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period                        175,728                         171,663  

 



 

  Six months ended March 31,    Constant Currency 
Growth [%]   2024   2023   Growth [%]   

B2B                       502,934                        421,745     19%    21% 

DTC                       278,428                        219,697     27%    31% 

Corporate / Other                            2,806                            2,731     3%    3% 

Total Revenue                       784,168                         644,173      22%     24% 

Americas                       435,499                        373,351     17%    20% 

Europe                       255,676                        204,770     25%    25% 

APMA                         90,187                          63,321     42%    46% 

Corporate / Other                           2,806                            2,731     3%    3% 

Total Revenue                       784,168                         644,173      22%     24% 

  Three months ended March 31,    Constant Currency 
Growth [%]   2024   2023    Growth [%]    

B2B                       362,524                        303,951     19%    20% 

DTC                       117,773                          90,262     30%    32% 

Corporate / Other                               947                            1,470                          (36)%                           (36)% 

Total Revenue                       481,244                         395,683      22%     23% 

Americas                       254,046                        213,551     19%    21% 

Europe                       175,542                        144,253     22%    21% 

APMA                         50,709                          36,409     39%    42% 

Corporate / Other                              947                            1,470                          (36)%                           (36)% 

Total Revenue                       481,244                         395,683      22%     23% 

 
  Six months ended 

March 31,  
  Three months ended 

March 31,  

 
 2024   2024 

Total Revenue                       784,168                         481,244  

USD impact                         12,104  
 

                         3,364  

CAD impact                            1,318  
 

                            692  

Other currencies impact                           1,562  
 

                            276  

Total Revenue @ constant currencies                       799,152                         485,575  

Revenue growth @ constant currencies  24%   23% 

  



 

  
 Six months ended March 31,  

 
 Three months ended March 31,  

  
2024 2023 

 
2024 2023 

Net profit (loss)                         64,497                         40,207                       71,652                         49,393  

Add (Less) Adjustments:       
Share-based compensation expenses(1)                           3,591                           3,268                              -                             3,268  

Relocation expenses(2)                                 -                             3,771                              -                             2,203  

Restructuring expenses(3)                                 -                             1,953                              -                             1,953  

IPO-related costs(4)                           7,460                           9,492                            166                           4,149  

Realized and unrealized FX gains / losses(5)                         17,138                         47,754                         5,483                         16,924  

Release of capitalized transaction costs(6)                         10,548                                 -                                -                                  -    

Tax adjustment(7)                          (9,501)                         (4,847)                          (282)                         (2,802) 

Adjusted Net profit (loss)                         93,733                       101,597                       77,020                         75,088  

       
Adj. Earnings per share       

Basic  0.50 0.56  0.41 0.41 

Diluted  0.50 0.56  0.41 0.41 

       
Shares                187,370,399                182,721,369             187,825,592                182,721,369  

 

  



 

 

  
 Six months ended March 31,  

 
 Three months ended March 31,  

  
2024 2023 

 
2024 2023 

Net profit (loss)                         64,497                         40,207                       71,652                         49,393  

Add:       
Income tax expense                         40,144                         22,699                       33,470                         24,373  

Finance cost, net                         63,439                         54,664                       27,389                         29,566  

Depreciation and amortization                         47,384                         40,574                       24,137                         20,157  

EBITDA                       215,464                       158,143                     156,648                       123,489  

Add Adjustments:       
Share-based compensation expenses(1)                           3,591                           3,268                              -                             3,268  

Relocation expenses(2)                                 -                             3,771                              -                             2,203  

Restructuring expenses(3)                                 -                             1,953                              -                             1,953  

IPO-related costs(4)                           7,460                           9,492                            166                           4,149  

Realized and unrealized FX gains / losses(5)                         17,138                         47,754                         5,483                         16,924  

Adjusted EBITDA                       243,653                       224,381                     162,297                       151,986  

 

  March 31, September 30, 

  2024 2023 

Loans and borrowings (Non-current)                    1,298,763                    1,815,695  

+ USD Term Loan (Current)                           3,038                           7,347  

+ Lease liabilities (Non-current)                       139,203                       103,049  

+ Lease liabilities (Current)                         34,136                         27,010  

- Cash and cash equivalents                      (175,728)                     (344,408) 

Net debt   
1,299,412 1,608,693 

Adjusted EBITDA (LTM)  
501,978 482,706 

Net leverage  2.6x 3.3x 

 



 

 
 

 

 

 2023 

 Q1 
 

Q2 
 

Q3 
 

Q4  FY 

Revenue             248,490               395,683               473,195               374,543            1,491,911  

Cost of sales              (95,170)             (160,233)             (181,129)             (129,585)             (566,117) 

Gross profit             153,320                235,450                292,066                244,958               925,793  

Operating expenses          

Selling and distribution expenses              (86,119)               (86,748)             (136,654)             (146,330)             (455,851) 

General administration expenses              (22,133)               (32,391)               (32,313)               (84,552)             (171,388) 

Foreign exchange gain (loss)              (30,830)               (16,924)                 (3,596)                15,294                (36,056) 

Other income (expense), net                       -                     3,945                  (1,491)                 (4,263)                 (1,810) 

Profit from operations               14,238               103,332               118,011                 25,107               260,688  

Finance cost, net              (25,098)               (29,566)               (26,694)               (25,678)             (107,036) 

Profit (loss) before tax              (10,861)                73,766                 91,317                     (571)              153,652  

Income tax expense                 1,674                (24,373)               (28,215)               (27,716)               (78,630) 

Net profit (loss)                (9,187)                49,393                 63,103               (28,287)                75,022  

 2023 

 Q1 
 

Q2 
 

Q3 
 

Q4  FY 

Net profit (loss)               (9,187)                49,393                 63,103               (28,287)                75,022  

Add:          

Income tax expense                (1,674)                24,373                 28,215                 27,716                 78,630  

Finance cost, net               25,098                 29,566                 26,694                 25,678               107,036  

Depreciation and amortization               20,417                 20,157                 21,233                 21,606                 83,413  

EBITDA               34,654               123,489               139,245                 46,713               344,101  

Add Adjustments:          

Share-based compensation expenses(1)                       -                     3,268                 14,817                 47,308                 65,394  

Relocation expenses(2)                 1,569                   2,203                     (269)                  1,098                   4,600  

Restructuring expenses(3)                       -                     1,953                         -                           -                     1,953  

IPO-related costs(4)                 5,343                   4,149                   5,247                 15,863                 30,603  

Realized and unrealized FX gains / losses(5)               30,830                 16,924                   3,596                (15,294)                36,056  

Adjusted EBITDA               72,395               151,986               162,637                 95,689               482,706  


